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Portugee Road Pump Station(water)





Concept Plan Review 1
Mr. Scholten:

Planning review of the above-referenced Concept Plan submitted for review on September 19, 2023, has been completed.  The Planning Department provides the following comments:

1) The property is zoned O-3C Office District Conditional and is subject to the proffered conditions of Zoning Case # C-073-98. 
2) The proposed development exceeds 2.500 square feet of land disturbance. Therefore, the proposed development requires a Plan of Development (POD) site plan approved by the Director of Planning.  A Landscape, Lighting and Fence Plan should be submitted for concurrent review and approval. 
3) The boundary line adjustment between Lots 2 and 3 in the Capes of Portugee, Section A, requires approval and recordation of a minor subdivision plat. Real Estate Assessment Records indicate both lots are currently owned by the Henrico County Economic Development Authority.
4) Per Proffer # 1 of Zoning Case # C-073C-98: uses within 500-feet of Portugee Road are limited to uses permitted in and as regulated by the O-1 Zoning District. The proposed use is permitted in the O-1 Zoning District. Since the proposed development is within 500-feet of Portugee Road, it will require a 20-foot side yard setback along the western property line. (Currently shown as 15-feet on the concept plan.)
5) Per Proffer # 8 of Zoning Case # C-073C-98: Exposed exterior wall surfaces of buildings shall be similar in architectural treatment and be constructed primarily of split face block, tilt-up concrete, pre-cast concrete, E.I.F.S., Drivit, glass, brick, stone, marble, or granite. 

6) Per Proffer # 9 of Zoning Case # C-073C-98: Site lighting fixtures shall not exceed twenty-five (25) feet in height and shall be produced from concealed sources of light, consistent with the standards applicable to White Oak Technology Park or approved at the time of Plan of Development. 

7) Per Proffers # 10 & 11 of Zoning Case # C-073C-98: No vibration causing action, including pile driving, and blasting and no burning of debris is permitted during site development, unless previously approved by the Development Review Board (DRB) of the White Oak Technology Park Owners Association. Spencer Norman in the Planning Department acts as Secretary for the DRB His phone # is 804-501-4626 and his e-mail address is Spencer.Norman@Henrico.us.
8) Provide a minimum 20-foot side yard setback for the proposed SWM basin, along the western property line.  DPW Design Standards may require a 25-foot setback for detention ponds from vehicular drives.  DPW also may require guardrail along the access drive.  If the SWM basin is not designed as a site amenity i.e.: shallow marsh detention; then it must be screened from adjoining streets and properties by a landscape buffer per Section 24-5311 of the Zoning Code.  DPW Design Standards may also require maintenance access between the SWM and any landscaping. 

9) Identify the location of the existing and proposed, above and underground dry utility lines on the Utility Plan sheet. so that conflicts can be avoided.
10) Exterior storage isn’t permitted in the O-3 Zoning District. Storage of chemicals and equipment must be conducted within an enclosed building. Fuel tanks, transformers, generators, and HVAC equipment located outside of a building must be screened by walls, fencing or landscape planting or buffers.
11) The landscape plan must provide perimeter screening for the access drive, exterior equipment screening, any required SWM screening, and tree protection and tree canopy requirements. 
12) The natural buffers shown on the concept plan along both Portugee Road and along the eastern property line satisfy both the requirements of Proffer # 2 of Zoning Case # C-073C-98, and the transitional buffers required by Section 24-5310.A of the Zoning Code.
13) Provide open space calculations, Section 24-5203 of the Zoning Code requires 15% open space and Proffer # 5 of Zoning Case # C-073C-98 requires 35% open space overall. Both requirements appear to be satisfied.
14) Provide tree protection and replacement calculations per Section 24-5302 of the Zoning Code for encroachments by the proposed development into the proffered 100-foot buffer along Portugee Road. The plan must provide for the replacement of trees over 6-inches in caliper that are removed within the required protection areas.
15) Lighting plans must include location and details for pole and building mounted fixtures, as well as a photometric plan. All lighting fixtures must be sharp cut-off design, with a concealed source. Light fixtures located within 100-feet of R-zoned property are limited to a 15-foot mounting height. All other light fixtures are limited to a 25-foot mounting height. Per Section 24-5503-A of the Zoning Code, lighting plans must provide an average illumination level between 1 and 3 footcandles in parking areas and along walks.
16) Portugee Road is a Major Collector Road maintained by DPW. It shares a single right of way with Old Portugee Road a local street and has a right of way greater than 80-feet in width. DPW Traffic Engineering will establish the required right of way width and the required street improvements along the proposed Portugee Road frontage. The concept plan does not appear to show the additional right of way dedicated with the subdivision plat for the Capes of Portugee, Section A, recorded in Deed Book 93 Page 67.
17) If the proposed access drive serves multiple properties, it requires an access and maintenance agreement and it must be designed in accordance with DPW Design Standards. DPW may require a wider pavement width, curb and gutter and turn lanes, depending upon the proposed traffic generation of the proposed development utilizing the access drive. If the driveway serves multiple parcels, pedestrian cross-access may also be required pursuant to Proffer # 14 of Rezoning Case # C-073C-98.
18) Provide GIS coordinates on applicable plan sheets.
19) Provide a construction staging plan showing the location of construction fencing, stockpiles, construction trailers, construction parking, and access points. Limit access to the site during construction. Provide construction fencing to limit access to temporary sediment basins without safety features located in or near residential areas.
20) Provide noise level information for the proposed generator. Sound insulation should be provided within the generator screen due to its proximity to the Residential uses. 

21) If security fencing is visible from a shared access drive, a decorative metal fence should be provided. 

22) Drainage, utility, and maintenance easements are not necessary on County owned property. However, public easements are required if the property is owned by the Henrico County Economic Development Authority. In both cases, where additional right of way is required, dedication plats must be provided.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 501-5920.



. 








Sincerely,








Michael F. Kennedy








County Planner
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